

No. 21-846

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE OHIO JUSTICE  
& POLICY CENTER AND RODERICK &  
SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL L. ZUCKERMAN  
OHIO JUSTICE & POLICY  
CENTER  
360 South Third Street  
Columbus, OH 43215

EASHA ANAND  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street, NE  
Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002

MICHAEL E. BERN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL CLEMENTE  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
michael.bern@lw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES STATE POSTCONVICTION COURTS TO APPLY THE SETTLED CONSTITUTIONAL RULES IN EFFECT AT THE TIME A CONVICTION BECAME FINAL. ....	4
A. Due process requires an irreducible core of fair treatment, which includes the right to be heard on—and thus receive the equal benefit of—settled law. ....	5
B. The <i>Teague</i> line, especially <i>Griffith v.</i> <i>Kentucky</i> , grounds this Court’s retroactivity rulings in due process.....	8
II. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF RULE 32.1(G) IS NOT AN ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE-LAW GROUND AND DOES NOT COMPORT WITH THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE. ....	13
A. As interpreted by the Arizona Supreme Court, Rule 32.1(g) denies due process by arbitrarily removing a forum for the vindication of federal rights.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. As interpreted by the Arizona Supreme Court, Rule 32.1(g) is not adequate and independent because it discriminates against federal rights.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>American Railway Express Co. v. Levee</i> , 263 U.S. 19 (1923).....	22
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	16
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	18
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	10
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	4, 18, 20
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust &amp; Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	3, 7, 8, 12, 14
<i>Brown v. Western Railway of Alabama</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949).....	21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	21
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	4, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	9, 11
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	6
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	21
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	11
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	6
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	4, 21
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 578 U.S. 605 (2016).....	13
<i>Liner v. Jafco, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 301 (1964).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	8
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	2, 6
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	7, 11
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	9
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	13
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	4, 5, 8, 12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	6
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955).....	17
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Saunders v. Shaw</i> , 244 U.S. 317 (1917).....	14, 15
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	2
<i>State v. Rendon</i> , 776 P.2d 353 (Ariz. 1989) .....	3
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 203 P.3d 1175 (Ariz. 2009) .....	3
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	5, 9
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	20
<i>Ward v. Board of County Commissioners of Love County</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963).....	18
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	3, 11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Young v. Ragen</i> , 337 U.S. 235 (1949).....	18, 19

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	5, 6
-----------------------------------	------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(a).....	12
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(g).....	2
16B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2022, Westlaw).....	14
